502029297 08/17/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael M. Potempa	08/17/2012
Brian S. Potempa	08/17/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	David McMiller
Street Address:	220 Ardsley Lane
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13572853

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 8174212476

Email: ray.wood@outlook.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: James Wood

Address Line 1: 2728 Hidden Lake Drive
Address Line 4: Grapevine, TEXAS 76051

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MCMILLER1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James Ray Wood

Total Attachments: 2

source=signed-patent-assignment#page1.tif source=signed-patent-assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028807 FRAME: 0782

OF \$40.00 135/2853

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventors (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS")

Michael M. Potempa, Freeport, Illinois Brian S. Potempa, Freeport, Illinois

hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to:

David McMiller 220 Ardsley Lane Alpharetta, Georgia 30005 United States of America

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as a LINER HOLDER FOR TRASH RECEPTACLE for which a United States Patent Application was filed on 13 August 2012, Serial Number 13/572,853, including all divisionals, continuations, reissues and re-examinations, and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, to sue for past infringement.

(1) The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense

(a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof;

(b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and

going forward in any such proceedings; and

- (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- (3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to ASSIGNEE the power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in

the United States Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent Office of any foreign country.

(5) This agreement shall be interpreted under the Laws of the State of Illinois.

DATED this 17 day of Augus 4 2012.

Michael M. Potempa

Brian S. Potempa

2